
 

 

O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2511 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9
th

 MARCH, 2021 

 

DAIRY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

 

2511. SHRIMATI POONAMBEN MAADAM:  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

  मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

(a) whether the State Government of Gujarat has submitted any dairy development scheme 

related to districts of the State of Gujarat during the last three years; 

 (b) if so, the details thereof; and 

 (c) the details of action taken by the Government, scheme-wise on the said schemes and the 

result thereto? 

 

(ANSWER) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING 

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

   

(a) to (c)  The Department has been implementing following dairy development schemes in the 

State of Gujarat during the last three years.  

(i) National Programme for Dairy Development 

State Government of Gujarat had submitted four projects under National Programme for Dairy 

Development (NPDD) scheme during the last three years (2017-18 to 2019-20). All the four 

projects have been approved by the Department with the total outlay of Rs.10910.94 lakh 

(Central Share Rs.7007.20 lakh). An amount of Rs.6436.61 lakh has been released for the 

implementation of these projects. 

The details of projects received and approved are as under:- 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 (Rs.in lakh) 

 

@Revised Central Share; *Rs.24.88 lakh refunded back to Government of India; # Rs.745.06 

lakh refunded back to Government of India. 

Major Achievements:- 

I. Expansion of Milk Processing capacity by 4 Lakh Litres per day. 

II. Installation of 545 Bulk Milk Coolers with a capacity of 16.81 lakh litres per day. 

III. Installation of 1076 Automatic Milk Collection Units. 

(ii) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund:  

Altogether, 4 projects with total outlay of Rs. 1370.64 crore (loan amount- Rs. 1062.82  crore) 

have been approved under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund 

(DIDF) Scheme in the state of Gujarat.  An amount of Rs.167.80 core has been disbursed to End 

Borrower/implementing agencies. The project- wise details as on 31.01.2021 and year-wise 

financial progress during the last three years are as under:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project 

No. 
District covered 

Year of 

approv

al 

Total 

outlay 

Central 

Share 

Funds 

released 

Funds 

utilized 
Status 

i Sabarkantha and Aravalli  
2017-

18 
1935.10 1246.98 1246.98 800.03 Ongoing 

ii 
Bharuch, Narmada and 

Surendranagar  

2017-

18 
540.00 287.50

@
 290.50 265.62* Completed 

iii Anand, Kheda, 

Mahisagar, Banaskantha, 

Patan, Sabarkantha, 

Aravalli, Panchmahal, 

Dahod, Bhavnagar, 

Amreli, Porbandar, Morbi, 

Jamnagar, Mehsana, 

Gandhinagar, Surat, Tapi, 

Bharuch, Narmada, 

Valsad, Navsari, Rajkot, 

Ahmedabad & 

Surendranagar  

2018-

19 
7288.65 4325.53 4325.53 3580.47

#
 Completed 

iv Mehsana, Rajkot, Morbi, 

Dang, Gandhinagar   

2019 - 

20 
1147.19 1147.19 573.60 0.00 Ongoing 

 Total  10910.94 7007.20 6436.61 4646.12  



 

No of 

Projects 
Milk Union 

Date of 

approval 

(Rs in Crore) 

Project Cost Loan disbursed 

Total Loan 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 

4 

Banaskantha 

District 

Cooperative 

Milk 

Producer's 

Union Ltd. 

07.12.2018 

(NEW) 
615.36  492.29  0.00 

  
0.00  

Sabarkantha 

District 

Cooperative 

Milk 

Producer's 

Union Ltd. 

07.12.2018 

(SWAP) 
361.14  288.42  0.00 156.30  11.50  167.80  

Gandhinagar 

District 

Cooperative 

Milk 

Producer's 

Union Ltd. 

25.11.2020 

(NEW) 
109.38  54.30  0.00 

   

Kaira District 

Cooperative 

Milk 

Producer's 

Union Ltd. 

25.11.2020 

(NEW) 
284.76  227.81  0.00 

   

Sub-Total 
 

1370.64  1062.82  0.00  156.30  11.50  167.80  

  

********** 


